
 
 
 
 
October 28, 2025 
 
Mayor Stevenson, Vice Mayor Brownrigg, & Burlingame City Councilmembers 
Burlingame City Hall 
501 Primrose Road 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
 
 Re: November 3, 2025 Hearing re: Appeal of Denial of Special Encroachment  
  Permit at 1151 Rosedale Avenue, Burlingame, CA     
 
Dear Mayor Stevenson, Vice Mayor Brownrigg, and Burlingame City Councilmembers: 
 
Please accept this letter brief on behalf of the Public Works Director (the “Director”) and City Staff 
(“Staff”) regarding the appeal of the Director’s decision on an application for a Special Encroachment 
Permit at 1151 Rosedale Avenue, Burlingame, CA (the “Property”).   Based on the following, the 
Council should deny this appeal and deny any and all encroachments into the City's right-of-
way.  In the alternative, the Council should deny the appeal and uphold the Director’s decision 
on the Application. 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This appeal arises from a Special Encroachment Permit application (“Application”) at the Property, 
located at the corner of Rosedale Avenue and Westmoor Road.  On July 29, 2025, the Director granted 
the portion of the Application pertaining to the Rosedale Avenue frontage and allowed for placement 
of two stone pillars in the City’s right-of-way; and the Director also denied the Application with respect 
to the Westmoor Road frontage regarding placement of a solid wooden fence, concrete patio, and other 
landscaping elements within the City’s right-of-way.  The Property is owned by Ms. Priya Takiar and 
Mr. Dhruv Batura (together, the “Applicants”), who now appeal the Director’s entire decision under 
Burlingame Municipal Code § 12.10.050.   
 
In 2023, the Applicants obtained an over-the-counter building permit from the City’s Building Division 
to construct a fence and other landscaping improvements at the Property.  The Applicants’ submitted 
plans that showed the fence and landscaping improvements within the property line. Based on the 
Applicants’ plans and representations showing their improvements on their Property, Staff issued the 
permit.  However, once construction began, the Applicants’ fence and improvements were built beyond 
the property line and into the City’s right-of-way (“ROW”) on both the Rosedale Avenue and 
Westmoor Road frontages —effectively enlarging the Applicants’ corner lot by taking City property 
on both streets.  Specifically, the Applicants built a fence and two stone columns in the ROW on the 
Rosedale side.  In the ROW on the Westmoor side, the Applicants built a fence and a concrete patio 
with adjacent lawn and other greenery. 
 
In 2024, Staff met and exchanged a series of emails with the Applicants to discuss moving the 
improvements out of the City’s ROW and back onto the Property. Staff maintained the utmost 
professionalism and courtesy during this process but the Applicants refused to comply and expected 
Staff to turn a blind eye. The City issued a Notice of Violation on February 27, 2025 but instead of 
pursuing administrative citations and fines, Staff again met with the Applicants to discuss a Special 
Encroachment Permit application.  The Applicants submitted a completed Application in July 2025. 
 
Regarding the Westmoor side of the Property, their Application failed to address the public nuisance 
and sidewalk access and obstruction issues, and the Applicants’ proposal still resulted in a loss of 
publicly owned property enclosed behind their fence.  On the Rosedale side, the Applicants had already 
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removed the fence out of the City ROW by the time of their Application. Thus, the Applicants 
submitted their Application for the two stone columns on the Rosedale side. 
 
On July 29, 2025, after a comprehensive evaluation of the Application and other documents, and 
considering the potential hardship to the Applicants arising from immediately removing the two stone 
columns, the Director granted the Application for the two stone columns on the Rosedale side for a 
period of five (5) years and subject to other conditions. The Director also denied the Application 
pertaining to the landscaping, fencing, concrete patio, and other improvements on the Westmoor side. 
The Applicants then filed this administrative appeal challenging all aspects of the Director’s decision, 
including the granting of the Application for the two stone columns. 
 
For the reasons set forth below, Staff recommends that the Council deny this Appeal and deny the 
Application in its entirety, thus prohibiting any encroachment on Rosedale Avenue and 
Westmoor Road.  The facts, including but not limited to the physical characteristics and features of 
the improvements contemplated in the Application, the applicable law under the state Constitution, 
California Civil Code, and City’s municipal code, and the risks of liability and to public safety support 
the denial of this Appeal and denial of the Application in its entirely.  Alternatively, the Council may 
decide to deny this Appeal and uphold the Director’s decision to deny the Application as to the 
Westmoor encroachments and grant the Application as to the two stone columns within the 
Rosedale ROW. 
 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 
 
 The Property & the City’s ROW 
 
The Property is a corner lot located at 1151 Rosedale Avenue, at Westmoor Road, in Burlingame, CA. 
The City owns Rosedale Avenue and Westmoor Road in fee by virtue of dedication from the original 
subdivider (developer). (See Exhibit A, p. 1).  The width of the City’s ROW over Rosedale Avenue 
and Westmoor Road are the same: both are 50 feet wide in total, comprised of 11.5 feet on both sides 
for sidewalk and curb purposes plus 27 feet in between for street pavement/vehicular traffic.  (See 
Exhibits B & C.) 

 
Renovations, Additions, and Fence and Landscape Improvements at the Property 

 
In 2021, the previous owner obtained a building permit for renovation and addition to the structure at 
the Property.  (See Exhibits D and E, Permit No. B21-0237 and Site Plan.) Then in December 2023, 
the Applicants purchased and moved to the Property.  Shortly thereafter, the Applicants submitted a 
building permit application for fence and landscaping improvements in their front yard (facing 
Rosedale Avenue) and their side yard (facing Westmoor Road).   
 
The Applicants’ landscape plan submitted with their application showed the fence, patio, and 
landscaping improvements within the property line and not on the City’s ROW.  (See Exhibit F.) The 
landscape plan was prepared by and bore the stamp of the Applicants’ civil engineer, Toaw C. Phan, 
License No. 92691. (Id.)  On January 23, 2024, the City issued Permit No. B23-0785 based on the 
representations in the Applicants’ submissions, including the landscape plan showing the 
improvements entirely within the property line. (See Exhibit G – Building Permit No. B23-0785.) 
 
 Inspections and Code Enforcement 
 
In April 2024, Staff visited the Property for an inspection and determined that the improvements were 
constructed over the property line and into the City’s ROW. (See Exhibits H-N – Photos taken by 
Public Works Inspector F. Dollard.)  Specifically, two stone columns and a fence encroach by 2 feet, 
11 inches into the ROW on the Rosedale side. On the Westmoor side, the fence, concrete patio, and 
landscaping improvements encroach by 5 feet, 7 inches into the ROW. (See Exhibit O – aerial photo.)  
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In addition, the fence includes a hinged door that opens toward the sidewalk, which impedes foot 
traffic, forces wheelchair users and strollers into the street, and presents the risk of bodily injury and 
property damage. (See Exhibit N.) Also, the fence on the Westmoor side had been built so far into the 
City’s ROW that a City-owned sewer cleanout facility is now inaccessible because it is behind the 
fence. (Exhibits H and O.)1   
 
Various meetings and emails followed in 2024 and 2025 in which Staff kindly requested the Applicants 
to realign the fence and relocate the other improvements back within the property line.  Throughout 
this process, Staff maintained professionalism and respect.  (See Exhibits P-T.) The Applicants, 
nevertheless, disputed the City’s position, blamed Staff for the mistakes in the landscaping plan, and 
then asked for an exception or deviation from the approved landscape plan.  (See Exhibits P and Q – 
Email chain between Applicants and Director S. Murtuza.)  The Director explained that the City could 
not grant a deviation because the improvements were now constructed on public property and 
prevented access to City-owned facilities and presented a risk of liability to the City. (See Exhibits R 
& S – May 8 and 24, 2024 letters, respectively.)  The Director also noted that the City originally 
approved the Applicants’ building permit because their plans showed the landscaping improvements 
within the property line and the City reasonably relied on the Applicants’ plan stamped by the 
Applicants’ licensed civil engineer.  (Id.)  It was the Applicants’ landscape plan and measurements 
therein that were inaccurate and the fault was with their civil engineer, not Staff.  The Director further 
noted that proceeding with completion of the fence and other improvements would result in a code 
violation and enforcement.  
 
Staff attempted to bring the Applicants into compliance as to the illegally encroaching fence, columns, 
concrete patio, and other elements.  However, the Applicants remained intransigent and on February 
27, 2025, the Director sent to the Applicants a Notice of Violation and Order to Abate, citing violations 
of Burlingame Municipal Code (“BMC”) §12.10.020 (See Exhibit T.) 
 
 Application for Special Encroachment Permit 
 
Further meetings between Staff and the Applicants followed and the Applicants stated their intention 
to apply for a Special Encroachment Permit under BMC Chapter 12.10. On May 16, 2025, Public 
Works Inspector Francis Dollard met with the Applicants at the Property to discuss, inter alia, the 
encroaching improvements and the sewer cleanout still located behind the Westmoor fence. By this 
time, the Applicants had removed the fence on the Rosedale side and thus the only encroaching 
elements on that side were the two stone columns.  
 
Mr. Dollard provided guidance on how to apply for a Special Encroachment Permit.  The Applicants 
also asked how much clearance (i.e., setback) around the sewer cleanout the City needed to access that 
facility.  Because sewer cleanouts are always located within the public ROW and thus are typically 
unobstructed, Staff could not provide a good faith estimate on a minimum setback. That is because 
Staff has no prior frame of reference. Aside from that question, the Applicants had no other inquiries. 
Staff offered no suggestions on any fence realignment or re-location of any landscaping or patio 
elements, as it was incumbent on the Applicants to propose a solution to their encroachments. 
 
On June 5, 2025, the Applicants submitted their Application, which attached rudimentary drawings 
that did not identify the location of the house, fence, concrete patio, sewer cleanout, and other 
landscaping elements vis-à-vis the property line and the City’s ROW. (See Exhibit U.)   Thus, Staff 

 
1 A sewer cleanout consists of a pipe and other fixtures in a box recessed into the ground.  Sewer cleanouts in the City of 
Burlingame are owned and maintained by the City.  The sewer cleanout acts as an access and connection point between 
home plumbing and the City’s sewer main.  Unobstructed and clear access to the sewer cleanout is essential for both routine 
maintenance and for emergency response by Staff to address potential sewage blockages in the pipeline and to prevent 
sewage overflow and contamination in both public and private properties, and to prevent potential violations of the California 
Regional Water Quality Control Board regulations.  
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deemed the Application incomplete and sent the Applicants a Notice of Incomplete Application on 
June 20, 2025. (See Exhibit V.)  On July 11, 2025, the Applicants resubmitted their Application with 
the required information and an aerial depiction of the Property that showed the house, fence, concrete 
patio, sewer cleanout, and elements in relation to the property line and the ROW. (See Exhibit W.)  
The Applicants offered two fence realignments for the Westmoor side of the Property: one with a 1-
foot setback around the sewer cleanout and another with a 4-foot setback.  (Id.) In both options, the 
concrete patio and most of the fence remained unchanged (including the door that opens onto the 
sidewalk). (Id.; Exhibit N.) 
 
After careful and diligent review of the resubmitted Application, as well as the active building permit 
(no. B23-0785) for the landscaping and fence, the Director made the following determinations: 
 
On the Rosedale side of the Property, the Director GRANTED the Application with respect to the two 
stone columns located within the City’s ROW for five (5) years and subject to other conditions.  
 
On the Westmoor side, the Director DENIED the Application for the following reasons: 
 

1. The fence presents a public nuisance because it prevents public access and usage of the portion 
of City’s ROW located and enclosed behind the fence.  Also, the fence included a door that 
opens outwards toward the sidewalk.  When opened, the door obstructs free and clear public 
passage on the sidewalk and presents the risk of harm to persons and property.  Also, the door, 
when opened, creates a barrier to accessibility to disabled persons traveling on the sidewalk. 
(See Exhibit N.) 

 
2. The fence continued to enclose significant portions of the City’s ROW for the Applicants’ 

exclusive, private use and enjoyment to the exclusion of the City and public.  If the City were 
to permit this encroachment, the City would be enlarging the Applicants’ lot by making an 
unlawful gift of public property.  

 
3. The proposed setbacks around the sewer cleanout do not provide the City with sufficient 

clearance.  As such, the City’s ability to use, access, and repair the sewer cleanout, as well as 
use the ROW for equipment staging, are impaired.  There also is a risk of damage to the 
Applicants’ fence improvements, patio, and other landscaping elements when the City uses and 
accesses the sewer cleanout.  

 
(See Exhibit X.) 
 
The Applicants appealed the Director’s entire decision under BMC § 12.10.050. (See Exhibit Y.)  
Pursuant to BMC § 12.10.060, the Council hears the appeal and its decision is final and conclusive. 
 
 Deliberate Additional Encroachments within the City’s ROW after the Director’s 
 Decision 
 
On October 17, 2025, Public Works Inspector Dollard conducted a visual inspection of the Property 
and observed newly added landscaping elements within the City’s ROW on the Rosedale and 
Westmoor sides.  (See Exhibits Z-1 to Z-8.)2  These new plants, shrubs, and other greenery were not 
part of the Application, were not in place when Mr. Dollard met with the Applicants on May 16, 2025, 

 
2 Notably, Exhibit Z-6 shows that the Westmoor fence encroaches so far into the City’s ROW that the fence abuts the 
water meter and obstructs Staff’s free and clear access to the meter.  And once the shrubs around water meter grow and 
mature, they will also cover and obstruct access to the meter.  
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and are additional unpermitted encroachments.  The placement of these new landscaping elements is a 
deliberate act to flout the City’s municipal code and the permit application process, as well as a defiant 
act in response and contrast to Staff’s professionalism.  
 

ANALYSIS IN SUPPORT OF DENYING THIS APPEAL AND THE APPLICATION 
 

 This Appeal Should Be Denied Because the Improvements on the Westmoor Side  
 Present a Public Nuisance and Safety Hazard. 
 
The Council should deny this appeal because the fence on the Westmoor side presents a public nuisance 
and safety hazard.  California Civil Code section 3479 and the Burlingame Municipal Code both define 
a nuisance as anything which is dangerous or injurious to health or safety, or an obstruction to the free 
use of property, or unlawfully obstructs the free passage of use of any street. (Civ. Code § 3479; BMC 
§ 1.16.010.)  
 
The Applicants’ fence on the Westmoor side is a public nuisance because it obstructs the City’s use of 
and access to the City-owned ROW.  A significant portion of the ROW on the Westmoor side is now 
enclosed behind the fence so that the City cannot use or access that area, or make any public 
improvements therein.  Moreover, the door built into the fence obstructs free passage and use of the 
sidewalk for pedestrians and presents the danger of injury to persons and property.  The door also 
obstructs and prevents safe passage on the sidewalk for people with disabilities, persons with strollers 
or carts, and anyone carrying large items.  For example, a wheelchair or stroller would have to go into 
the road in order to get around the door.  (See Exhibit N.)  Further, the fence is built above and abuts 
the water meter and obstructs access to the meter. (See Exhibit Z-6.) The fence and door on the 
Westmoor side are an unlawful and impermissible public nuisance and the Director was correct to deny 
the Application with regard to those improvements.  
 

This Appeal Should Be Denied; Otherwise, the City Would Be Making an Unlawful Gift of 
Public Property for the Applicants’ Exclusive Use and Enjoyment with No Legitimate 
Public Purpose.  

 
To allow the fence on the Westmoor side to enclose portions of the City-owned ROW would result in 
an unlawful and unconstitutional gift of public property.  Article XVI, section 6 of the state constitution 
prohibits public agencies (like the City) from making any gift of public money or thing of value, unless 
given for a public purpose. (Cal. Const., art. XVI, § 6; see County of Alameda v. Janssen (1940) 16 
Cal.2d 276, 281; West Contra Costa Unified Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 1243, 
1255-56.)  Here, a significant portion of the City’s ROW on the Westmoor side is enclosed behind the 
fence for the private use and enjoyment of the Applicants. Also, a significant portion of the ROW is 
paved over for the Applicants’ use as their private patio. That portion of the ROW is valuable public 
property.  If the fence and concrete patio are allowed to encroach onto the ROW, the Applicants’ lot 
would be enlarged and made more valuable to the detriment of the public.  There is no legitimate public 
purpose in gifting that asset and enriching private owners, especially where the Applicants’ motivation 
is to create more usable space in their yard for their own personal benefit.  

The Applicants’ Proposed Clearance for the Sewer Cleanout Would Expose the City to 
an Unacceptable Risk of Property Damage and Liability. 

 
The Applicants’ alternative setbacks of 1-foot and 4-feet around the sewer cleanout present an 
unacceptable liability exposure to the City.  Sewer cleanouts throughout the City are placed within the 
City’s ROW, which allows for free use and access for maintenance and repair activities without risk of 
damage to private property.  Here, the Applicants propose de minimis setbacks that would not allow 
Staff open and free access to the City-owned sewer cleanout on Westmoor Road, nor sufficient room 
for equipment staging.  Moreover, the sewer cleanout’s proximity to already encroaching landscaping 
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elements—including but not limited to the fence, patio, underground drip irrigation lines, and newly 
planted shrubs and greenery—create a risk of damage to those elements when the City performs any 
work in and around its sewer cleanout.  If Staff damages those elements while accessing, performing 
work on, and/or maintaining the City’s sewer cleanout, the Applicants may then file a claim for money 
and damages against the City. The Director rightly identified these risks as unacceptable exposures to 
liability for property damage. 
 
Additionally, any obstruction and/or delay in access to the sewer cleanout could result in catastrophic 
property damage for which the City could be liable.  In the event of a backup, Staff must quickly access 
the sewer cleanout to stop potential or ongoing overflow.  If not acted upon immediately—because of 
an obstruction or inaccessibility due to the encroachments—sewer overflow would cause 
contamination and damage to the home and adjacent properties.  This scenario exposes the City to 
substantial liability, which can be avoided by ensuring that the City’s sewer cleanout is readily 
accessible from Westmoor Road, without any obstruction, impediments, or encroachments. In 
view of these unacceptable exposures to liability, the Council should deny any encroachments into the 
City’s ROW on Westmoor Road.  
 

The Council Should Deny the Application for the Two Stone Columns on the Rosedale Side. 
 
Although the Director granted the Application with respect to the two stone columns on the Rosedale 
Side for a period of five years, the Applicants have appealed that decision. As such, Staff requests that 
the Council deny the encroachment for the two stone columns.  Doing so is within the Council’s 
prerogative in this appeal and warranted in view of the Applicants’ misrepresentations in their 
landscaping plans, persistent refusal to accept the City’s authority over public property, and treatment 
of Staff despite the City’s consistent professionalism and courtesy.       
 

REBUTTAL OF ANTICIPATED ARGUMENTS FROM THE APPLICANTS 
 
Staff anticipates the following arguments from the Applicants; however, these arguments do not rebut 
the legal and factual grounds for denial nor offer any reasonable basis for a Special Encroachment 
Permit. 
 
The Applicants Require the Current Fence Alignment and Patio to Create a Safe Play Area for 
Their Child(ren):  Staff is sympathetic to every family’s desire to create a safe play area for their 
children in and around their home.  Nevertheless, realigning the fence and relocating the patio and 
other landscaping elements within the property line and creating a safe play area for the Applicants’ 
child(ren) are not mutually exclusive.  The City is not demanding that there be no fence or patio at all.  
It is entirely possible, reasonable, and feasible for the fence, patio, and plants to be moved back onto 
the Property and out of the City’s ROW without reducing safety and security.  The net result is simply 
a smaller but enclosed yard that is on the Applicants’ Property, while also providing Staff with the 
necessary clearance and access to the City’s sewer cleanout. In fact, Staff initially approved a building 
permit for a fence on the Westmoor side based on the representation that the fence was located on the 
Property and not in the City’s ROW. 
 
The Applicants Believe They Are Being Unfairly Targeted: The Applicants might complain that 
they are being singled out and unfairly treated.  Not so.  The Applicants’ landscaping plans stamped by 
their own civil engineer clearly showed the fence, patio, and landscaping elements within the property 
line. The City subsequently discovered the encroachments based on an inspection pursuant to an open 
permit.   And once Staff discovered that the improvements were built on the public ROW and not in 
accordance with the submitted plans,  Staff provided the Applicants with multiple opportunities to 
realign the fence and relocate the patio and landscaping elements before engaging in any Code 
Enforcement activities.  Staff also had multiple meetings with the Applicants and provided guidance 
on the process to apply for a Special Encroachment Permit.  Clearly, Staff was even-handed and patient 
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with the Applicants.  The fact that the Application was denied as to the Westmoor side after a good 
faith and thorough review is no indicia of bad faith or unequal treatment by the City.  
 
The Applicants might also argue that other neighbors maintain encroachments onto City-owned 
property.  Even if true, the validity of any encroachments by other residents is not part of this appeal.  
Staff may, in its discretion, conduct Code Enforcement activities with respect to other encroachments 
in due course.  
 
Relocating the Fence, Patio, and Landscaping Would Come at Great Cost:  The Applicants might 
argue that taking the fence down and rebuilding it, as well as reducing the size of the concrete patio 
and relocating the landscaping elements, would cause significant and undue expense.  This is a dubious 
argument, especially since Staff informed the Applicants of the encroaching improvements before all 
of the construction was completed; yet, the Applicants proceeded with completing the fence, patio and 
other improvements anyway.  In fact, the Applicants have recently added new shrubs and greenery 
within the City’s ROW after their Application was denied.  If anything, this bold act shows that the 
Applicants are less concerned about costs than making a defiant statement.  
 

CONCLUSION 
 
Based on the foregoing facts, discussion, and analysis, the Council should deny this appeal and deny 
the Application in its entirety.  In the plans and specifications submitted with the building permit 
application, the fence, patio, stone columns, and other landscaping improvements appeared within the 
Property, yet the Applicants later constructed those elements in City’s ROW.   
 
The Westmoor side fence presents a public nuisance because it prevents use and access of public 
property and the fence’s door impedes safe passage along the sidewalk.  Furthermore, allowing the 
fence, patio, and other landscaping elements to remain in place would require the City to make an 
unlawful gift of public property for the private use, enjoyment, and enrichment of the Applicants.  And 
under the 1-foot and 4-foot setback alternatives, the City would still bear an unreasonable and 
unacceptable risk of damage to the Applicants’ private property.  
 
Moreover, the Council can and should deny any encroachment on the Rosedale side in view of the 
Applicants’ bad faith and defiance against Staff. 
 
Alternatively, the Council may deny this appeal by upholding the Director’s decision to deny the 
Application with respect to the improvements on the Westmoor side and to grant with respect to the 
two stone columns on the Rosedale side.  
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
      JARVIS FAY LLP 
 
 
 
      Edward K. Low 
      Special Counsel 
 

katcj
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EXHIBIT D 



PERMIT NO. B21-0237 DATE 08/11/2025

NUMBER 1151 STREET ROSEDALE AVE APN 025243010

APPLICANT SAPPHIRE HUEY PHONE (415)971-8684

STREET ADDRESS 1151 ROSEDALE AVE 

CITY BURLINGAME STATE CA ZIP 94010

NAME OF OWNER Huey Sapphire J PHONE (415)971-8684

CONTRACTOR HONG'S GENERAL CONSTRUCTION IN PHONE (415)308-6373

ADDRESS 2463 17TH AVE 

CITY SAN FRANCISCO STATE CA ZIP 94116

ARCHITECT LICENSE

ADDRESS  CITY STATE ZIP

ENGINEER SUNG ENGINEERING INC LICENSE

ADDRESS 29300 KAHOUTEK WAY SUITE 190 CITY UNION CITY STATE CA ZIP 94587

WORK DESCRIPTION: ADD AND REMODEL,  NEW HOUSE

501 PRIMROSE ROAD, BURLINGAME, CA 94010 CITY OF BURLINGAME

BUILDING PERMIT

PERMIT VALUATION $860,000.00
PERMIT FEES

BUILDING $26,698.16
ELECTRICAL $161.81
PLUMBING $191.23
MECHANICAL $161.81
MICROFILM $421.51
SEISMIC $111.80
OTHER $235.50

TOTAL $27,981.82

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING:

Schedule inspections: A minimum 24 hours advance notice is required.

Inspections are done Monday thru Friday 9 a.m. to noon and 1 p.m. to 4 p.m.
please remember this may not guarantee you next day inspection.  Inspections
are on a first call basis and there are a given number of inspections allocated
for each day.

Work not completed at the time of inspection will be assessed a reinspection fee.

Ensure that the job site is maintained in a safe condition and that all OSHA
regulations are adhered to.

Maintain all erosion control methods as required by Public Works City Code
Chapter 15.14 (Grading).  Requires Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program
(Control methods).

Ensure that your adult representative is at the job site to provide assistance
and answer any questions regarding the project for all inspections.

Maintain all construction documents (approved plans, permit card) in a legible
condition and ensure that they are at the job site for inspection.

Provide any and all equipment (ladders, lights, etc.) necessary to complete the
inspection.

Installation instructions must be on site for rough mechanical and final inspections.

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION

□ Illuminated street address at front of building" visibility and legibility per BMC
18.08.015

□ When the permit valuation of a Group R Occupancy exceeds $1,000, smoke
detectors and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed.

NOTE:

THIS PERMIT DOES NOT INCLUDE
ANY CONSTRUCTION WITHIN
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.  ANY
CONSTRUCTION IN THIS AREA
REQUIRES A SEPARATE PUBLIC
WORKS PERMIT.

EXPIRATION DATE

ISSUED DATE 09/20/2021

PERMIT NUMBER B21-0237

INSPECTION REQUEST
buildinginspections@burlingame.org

or (650) 558-7260



INSPECTION RECORD

1151 ROSEDALE AVE

B21-0237

FOUNDATIONS DATE INSPECTOR ROUGHS DATE INSPECTOR WALL APPLICATIONS DATE INSPECTOR
Steel & Forms Wood Framing Fire-Rated Drywall
Slab Light GA Steel Framing Flashing / Siding
Anchor Bolts Structural Steel Exterior Lath
Piers Rough Electrical Insulation
Electrical Ground Rough Plumbing Water Proofing
Foundation Survey Rough Mechanical Above T-Bar Grid

POUR NO CONCRETE UNTIL ABOVE HAS Green Building
BEEN SIGNED COVER NO WORK UNTIL ABOVE HAS ROOFING

UNDERGROUND BEEN SIGNED Roof Sheathing / Deck
Electrical Conduit ELECTRICAL In-Progress Final
Water Piping Main Service
Gas Piping Sub-Panel POOL / SPA
Sewer Lateral Temp Power Pole Pre-Gunite
Backwater Valve Wiring / Conduit Barrier Requirements
Site Drainage Photvoltaic Pre-Deck

EV Charger
FOUNDATION SURVEY MUST BE RECEIVED PLUMBING FIRE DEPARTMENT

PRIOR TO UNDERFLOOR INSPECTION Water Piping Fire Sprinkler - Rough
UNDERFLOOR Drain, Waste, and Vent Fire Sprinkler - Final
Framing Gas Piping
Electrical Gas Test
Plumbing Shower Pan METER RELEASE
Mechanical Ducts Electrical Tag #
Ventilation MECHANICAL Gas Tag #
Insulation Furnace

COVER NO WORK UNTIL ABOVE HAS BEEN Air Conditioning
SIGNED Ducts FINALS

RIDGE HEIGHT SURVEY MUST BE RECEIVED Hood / Fan ENG Dept □
BEFORE ROOF PLY INSP. Fire Damper Framing Water Dept □

SHEAR WALLS County Health □
Roof Ply / Diaphragm Water Heater Parks Dept □
Exterior Shear MISCELLANEOUS PLNG Dept □
Hold Downs Window Egress Fire Dept □
Interior Shear Smoke Detectors/CO Green BLDG □
Architect Letter Illuminated Street Address Reach Code □

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY when signed off for "BUILDING FINAL" by an authorized City Building Inspector this form becomes the Certificate of 
Occupancy. No building or structure shall be used or occupied, and no change in the existing occupancy of a building or structure or portion thereof shall be 
made. until the Building official has issued a Certificate of Occupancy. Issuance shall not be construed as approval of violation of the provisions of the building 
code or of other ordinances of the City of Burlingame or laws of the State of California.

BUILDING FINAL DATE



EXHIBIT E 



 
Project Address: 1151 Rosedale Avenue, zoned R-1, APN: 025-243-010 
 
Description: Request for Design Review for a new single-family dwelling with an attached 

garage. 
 
 
From: Rick Caro III 
 Building Division 
 
 
Please address the following comments at this time; provide a written response and revised plans with your 
resubmittal: 
 

1) As of January 1, 2014, SB 407 (2009) requires non-compliant plumbing fixtures to be replaced 
by water-conserving plumbing fixtures when a property is undergoing alterations or 
improvements. This law applies to all residential and commercial property built prior to January 
1, 1994. Details can be found at http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/09-10/bill/sen/sb_0401-
0450/sb_407_bill_20091011_chaptered.html. Revise the plans to show compliance with this 
requirement. 

 
2) Place the following information on the first page of the plans.  

 
“Construction Hours” 

Weekdays: 8:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m. 
Saturdays: 9:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. 

Sundays and Holidays: No Work Allowed 
(See City of Burlingame Municipal Code, Section 18.07.110 for details.) 

Construction hours in the City Public right-of-way are limited to weekdays and non-City 
Holidays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. 
 

3) Acknowledge that this project will be considered a New Building because, according to the City 
of Burlingame Municipal code, “when additions, alterations or repairs within any twelve-month 
period exceed fifty percent of the current replacement value of an existing building or structure, 
as determined by the building official, such building or structure shall be made in its entirety to 
conform with the requirements for new buildings or structures.” This building must comply with 
the 2019 California Building Code for new structures. BMC 18.07.020. Note: that at the time 
of the building permit submittal, you will need to submit an erosion control plan and 
stipulate on the drawing the removal and replacement of sidewalk, curb, gutter, sewer 
lateral, and water line to the Public Works Department. 

 
4) Acknowledge that due to the extensive nature of this construction project the Certificate of 

Occupancy will be rescinded once construction begins. A new Certificate of Occupancy will 
be issued after the project has been final. No occupancy of the building is to occur until a 
new Certificate of Occupancy has been issued. 

Project Comments – Planning Application 

City of Burlingame 
Planning Division 

(650) 558-7250 • (650) 696-3790 (fax) 
Plan Review Comments 
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3. Lot Coverage (Code Section 25.26.065) 
  
 40% x 5,594 SF = 2,238 SF maximum allowed 

 
 

 
Existing 

 
Proposed 

 
Allowed/Required 

 
Lot Coverage: 

 
1,386 SF 

24.7% 

 
1,846 SF 

32.9% 

 
2,238 SF 

40% 
 

 The proposed project complies with lot coverage regulations, calculations are attached. 
 
 
4. Floor Area Ratio (Code Section 25.26.070) 
  
 (0.32 x 5,594 SF) + 900 SF = 2,690 SF maximum allowed (0.48 FAR) 

 
 

 
Existing 

 
Proposed 

 
Allowed/Required 

 
Floor Area Ratio: 

 
1,232 SF 
0.22 FAR 

 
2,690 SF 
0.48 FAR 

 
2,690 SF 
0.48 FAR 

 
 The proposed project complies with floor area ratio regulations, calculations are attached. 

 
 

5. Building Height (Code Section 25.26.060) 
  
 Average top of curb:  (19.58’ + 19.33’)/2 = 19.46’ 
 
 Existing:       19.46’ + 18.4’ = 37.86’          (18’-5” above average top of curb) 
 Proposed: 19.46’ + 28.36’ = 47.82’        (29’-6” above average top of curb) 
 Allowed: 19.46’ + 30.0’ = 49.46’        (30’-0" above average top of curb) 
 

 The proposed project complies with building height regulations. 
 
 

 

 
Project Address: 1151 Rosedale Avenue, zoned R-1, APN: 025-243-010 
 
Description: Request for Design Review for a new single-family dwelling with an attached 

garage. 
 
 
From: Rick Caro III 
 Building Division 
 
 
Please address the following comments at this time; provide a written response and revised plans with your 
resubmittal: 
 

 
3) Acknowledge that this project will be considered a New Building because, according to the City 

of Burlingame Municipal code, “when additions, alterations or repairs within any twelve-month 
period exceed fifty percent of the current replacement value of an existing building or structure, 
as determined by the building official, such building or structure shall be made in its entirety to 
conform with the requirements for new buildings or structures.” This building must comply with 
the 2019 California Building Code for new structures. BMC 18.07.020. Note: that at the time 
of the building permit submittal, you will need to submit an erosion control plan and 
stipulate on the drawing the removal and replacement of sidewalk, curb, gutter, sewer 
lateral, and water line to the Public Works Department. 

 
4) Acknowledge that due to the extensive nature of this construction project the Certificate of 

Occupancy will be rescinded once construction begins. A new Certificate of Occupancy will 
be issued after the project has been final. No occupancy of the building is to occur until a 
new Certificate of Occupancy has been issued. 
 

5) Acknowledge that when you submit your plans to the Building Division for plan review, that a 
completed Supplemental Demolition Permit Application will be provided. NOTE: The 
Demolition Permit will not be issued until a Building Permit is issued for the project. 

  
10) RESIDENTIAL: Rooms that could be used for sleeping purposes must have at least one window 

or door that complies with the egress requirements. On the elevation drawings specify the 
location and the net clear opening height and width of all required egress windows. 2019 
California Residential Code 2019 CRC § R310 or CBC 1030. 
Note: The area labeled “Guest Room” is a room that can be used for sleeping purposes and, as 
such, must comply with this requirement.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Comments – Planning Application 

RECEIVED

CITY OF BURLINGAME
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PERMIT NO. B23-0785 DATE 01/23/2024

NUMBER 1151 STREET ROSEDALE AVE APN 025243010

APPLICANT HONG'S GENERAL CONSTRUCTION IN PHONE (415)308-6373
STREET ADDRESS 2463 17TH AVE 

CITY SAN FRANCISCO STATE CA ZIP 94116

NAME OF OWNER HUEY SAPPHIRE J TRAN NIEM CAM PHONE (510)677-7462

CONTRACTOR HONG'S GENERAL CONSTRUCTION IN PHONE (415)308-6373
ADDRESS 2463 17TH AVE 

CITY SAN FRANCISCO STATE CA ZIP 94116

ARCHITECT TOAW C PHAN LICENSE
ADDRESS PO BOX 896 CITY BRENTWOOD STATE CA ZIP 94513

ENGINEER LICENSE
ADDRESS  CITY STATE ZIP

WORK DESCRIPTION: NEW LANDING, STAIR AND SLIDING DOOR @ SIDE YARD

501 PRIMROSE ROAD, BURLINGAME, CA 94010 CITY OF BURLINGAME

BUILDING PERMIT

PERMIT VALUATION $45,000.00
PERMIT FEES

BUILDING $1,857.90
ELECTRICAL $63.00
PLUMBING $0.00
MECHANICAL $0.00
MICROFILM $47.55
SEISMIC $5.85
OTHER $0.00

TOTAL $1,974.30

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING:

Schedule inspections: A minimum 24 hours advance notice is required.

Inspections are done Monday thru Friday 9 a.m. to noon and 1 p.m. to 4 p.m.
please remember this may not guarantee you next day inspection.  Inspections
are on a first call basis and there are a given number of inspections allocated
for each day.

Work not completed at the time of inspection will be assessed a reinspection fee.

Ensure that the job site is maintained in a safe condition and that all OSHA
regulations are adhered to.

Maintain all erosion control methods as required by Public Works City Code
Chapter 15.14 (Grading).  Requires Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program
(Control methods).

Ensure that your adult representative is at the job site to provide assistance
and answer any questions regarding the project for all inspections.

Maintain all construction documents (approved plans, permit card) in a legible
condition and ensure that they are at the job site for inspection.

Provide any and all equipment (ladders, lights, etc.) necessary to complete the
inspection.

Installation instructions must be on site for rough mechanical and final inspections.

PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION

□ Illuminated street address at front of building" visibility and legibility per BMC
18.08.015

□ When the permit valuation of a Group R Occupancy exceeds $1,000, smoke
detectors and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed.

NOTE:

THIS PERMIT DOES NOT INCLUDE
ANY CONSTRUCTION WITHIN
THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.  ANY
CONSTRUCTION IN THIS AREA
REQUIRES A SEPARATE PUBLIC
WORKS PERMIT.

EXPIRATION DATE 01/09/2025

ISSUED DATE 01/10/2024

PERMIT NUMBER B23-0785

INSPECTION REQUEST
buildinginspections@burlingame.org

or (650) 558-7260



INSPECTION RECORD
1151 ROSEDALE AVE

B23-0785

FOUNDATIONS DATE INSPECTOR ROUGHS DATE INSPECTOR WALL APPLICATIONS DATE INSPECTOR
Steel & Forms Wood Framing Fire-Rated Drywall
Slab Light GA Steel Framing Flashing / Siding
Anchor Bolts Structural Steel Exterior Lath
Piers Rough Electrical Insulation
Electrical Ground Rough Plumbing Water Proofing
Foundation Survey Rough Mechanical Above T-Bar Grid

POUR NO CONCRETE UNTIL ABOVE HAS Green Building
BEEN SIGNED COVER NO WORK UNTIL ABOVE HAS ROOFING

UNDERGROUND BEEN SIGNED Roof Sheathing / Deck
Electrical Conduit ELECTRICAL In-Progress Final
Water Piping Main Service
Gas Piping Sub-Panel POOL / SPA
Sewer Lateral Temp Power Pole Pre-Gunite
Backwater Valve Wiring / Conduit Barrier Requirements
Site Drainage Photvoltaic Pre-Deck

EV Charger
FOUNDATION SURVEY MUST BE RECEIVED PLUMBING FIRE DEPARTMENT

PRIOR TO UNDERFLOOR INSPECTION Water Piping Fire Sprinkler - Rough
UNDERFLOOR Drain, Waste, and Vent Fire Sprinkler - Final
Framing Gas Piping
Electrical Gas Test
Plumbing Shower Pan METER RELEASE
Mechanical Ducts Electrical Tag #
Ventilation MECHANICAL Gas Tag #
Insulation Furnace

COVER NO WORK UNTIL ABOVE HAS BEEN Air Conditioning
SIGNED Ducts FINALS

RIDGE HEIGHT SURVEY MUST BE RECEIVED Hood / Fan ENG Dept □
BEFORE ROOF PLY INSP. Fire Damper Framing Water Dept □

SHEAR WALLS County Health □
Roof Ply / Diaphragm Water Heater Parks Dept □
Exterior Shear MISCELLANEOUS PLNG Dept □
Hold Downs Window Egress Fire Dept □
Interior Shear Smoke Detectors/CO Green BLDG □
Architect Letter Illuminated Street Address Reach Code □

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY when signed off for "BUILDING FINAL" by an authorized City Building Inspector this form becomes the Certificate of 
Occupancy. No building or structure shall be used or occupied, and no change in the existing occupancy of a building or structure or portion thereof shall be 
made. until the Building official has issued a Certificate of Occupancy. Issuance shall not be construed as approval of violation of the provisions of the building 
code or of other ordinances of the City of Burlingame or laws of the State of California.

BUILDING FINAL DATE
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The City of Burlingame 

 
PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION 
501 PRIMROSE ROAD, 2ND FLOOR 
BURLINGAME, CA 94010 
TEL: (650) 558-7230 
FAX: (650) 685-9310 
www.burlingame.org 

  

  
PUBLIC WORKS CORPORATION YARD 

1361 N. CAROLAN AVENUE 
BURLINGAME, CA 94010 

Tel: (650) 558-7670 
FAX: (650) 696-1598 

 
May 8, 2024 

 
Dhruv Batura and Priya Takiar 
1151 Rosedale Avenue 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
 
Re: Fence Constructed in the Public Right-of-Way 
 
Dear Mr. Batura and Ms. Takiar, 
 
Thank you for taking the time to meet with City staff on May 2, 2024, to discuss the private fence 
encroachment in the City right-of-way. We understand the urgency of obtaining a resolution on this 
matter and appreciate your cooperation. 
 
Building Permit Compliance 
After consulting with the City Attorney's office, we would like to inform you that the City can only approve 
what is shown on the approved building permit, B23-0785. This permit indicates that the construction of 
the fence should be on the property line within the private property. Any deviation from the approved 
building permit would constitute a violation and prevent the permit from being finalized. 
 
Access and Liability Concerns 
Additionally, the newly constructed fence prevents the City from accessing the area for maintenance 
purposes and presents a liability concern. To address these issues, we kindly request that you remove or 
relocate the fence and columns that are encroaching beyond the property line. This action will allow the 
City to conduct a final inspection and ensure compliance with the approved building permit. 
 
Neighboring Fences 
Regarding the existing neighboring fences you referenced, City staff will confirm their locations and reach 
out to the respective property owner(s) accordingly. 
 

http://www.burlingame.org/


We appreciate your understanding and cooperation in resolving this matter promptly. Please do not 
hesitate to contact us if you have any further questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Syed Murtuza 
Public Works Director 
 
c:  Scott Spansail, Assistant City Attorney 
 Art Morimoto, Assistant Public Works Director 

Francis Dollard, Public Works Inspector 
 Martin Quan, Senior Civil Engineer 
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The City of Burlingame 

 
PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION 
501 PRIMROSE ROAD, 2ND FLOOR 
BURLINGAME, CA 94010 
TEL: (650) 558-7230 
FAX: (650) 685-9310 
www.burlingame.org 

  

  
PUBLIC WORKS CORPORATION YARD 

1361 N. CAROLAN AVENUE 
BURLINGAME, CA 94010 

Tel: (650) 558-7670 
FAX: (650) 696-1598 

 
May 24, 2024 

 
Dhruv Batura and Priya Takiar 
1151 Rosedale Avenue 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
 
Re: Fence Constructed in the Public Right-of-Way 
 
Dear Mr. Batura and Ms. Takiar, 
 
We appreciate your email response on May 22, but disagree with your position.  The approved building 
permit (B23-0785) shows no work to be performed in the public right-of-way. The Public Works 
Department became involved after the fact, and because the private fence was built beyond the property 
line and encroached upon the public right-of-way. The City is unable to verify all aspects of a construction 
project in real-time, and therefore relies heavily on the information provided by the licensed professional 
stamp drawings.  Confirmation of this information is conducted during field inspections to confirm what 
was constructed is accurate.  When a City inspector identifies construction that is not per plan or there is 
inaccurate information provided on the approved plans, as is the case here, the City will ask the applicant 
to correct the issue or submit a revision to the plans to the Building Department for review.  For these 
reasons, the City cannot approve your building permit until the fence/columns are removed or relocated 
as it encroaches 2’-11” into the public right-of-way on Rosedale and 5’-7” on Westmore.   
 
Proceeding with the construction of the fence/columns would be a code violation and may result in 
additional enforcement, including (but not limited to) code enforcement action or removal of the 
encroaching structure(s) at the owner’s cost.    
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Syed Murtuza 
Public Works Director 
 
c:  Scott Spansail, Assistant City Attorney 
 Francis Dollard, Public Works Inspector 
 Martin Quan, Senior Civil Engineer 

http://www.burlingame.org/
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The City of Burlingame 

 
PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION 
501 PRIMROSE ROAD, 2ND FLOOR 
BURLINGAME, CA 94010 
TEL: (650) 558-7230 
FAX: (650) 685-9310 
www.burlingame.org 

  

  
PUBLIC WORKS CORPORATION YARD 

1361 N. CAROLAN AVENUE 
BURLINGAME, CA 94010 

Tel: (650) 558-7670 
FAX: (650) 696-1598 

 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO ABATE 
 
VIA REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL, PROPERTY POSTED  
  
February 27, 2025 
 
Dhruv Batura and Priya Takair 
1151 Rosedale Avenue 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
 
SUBJECT: Notice of Violation of Burlingame Municipal Code and Order to Abate: 1151 Rosedale 
Avenue, Burlingame CA (“Property”)  
 
Dear Property Owner: 
 
The Property has been identified by the City of Burlingame to be in violation of Burlingame Municipal 
Code (“BMC”) Section 12.10.020 because the unpermitted fences (including posts and/or columns) 
on the Property are located within the public right-of-way which runs from the existing curb to the 
property line.  The fences and columns encroach the public right-of-way on both Rosedale Avenue 
and Westmore Road. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Property is in violation of BMC Section 12.10.020 prohibiting fences 
in the public right-of-way without an encroachment permit. 
 
On Thursday April 25, 2024, City staff met with you and your contractors/designers.  At that meeting, 
staff explained that the front and side fences and the front columns had been constructed within the 
City’s public right-of-way in violation of both BMC Section 12.10.020 and the approved building 
permit B23-0785, and that such columns and fencing must be moved.  Staff had a second meeting 
with you on May 2, 2024 where City staff provided the same advice.  

http://www.burlingame.org/
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City staff further sent two letters (dated May 8, 2024, and May 24, 2024) requesting removal or 
relocation of the fences and columns.  The May 24, 2024 letter specifically stated that the City may 
initiate a code enforcement action and/or ultimately remove the fences and columns at your cost.  
City staff further met with your landscape contractor on January 9, 2025, and provided him with the 
right-of-way locations, as well as spoke with you on the phone that same day to reiterate the request 
to remove or relocate the fences and columns.  To date, neither fence nor the columns have been 
removed or relocated.  This Notice of Violation and Order to Abate hereby initiates the City’s code 
enforcement action.   
 
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED to correct the violation by taking the following actions within 7 days of 
the date of this Notice:  
 

Immediately remove or relocate the fences (including posts, columns, and all structures) 
such that they are outside of the public right-of-way in accordance with the approved 
building permit B23-0785.   
 

IMPORTANT: Failure to comply or inaction may result in the City of Burlingame taking further and 
immediate enforcement actions to secure compliance which may include fines (pursuant to BMC 
Chapter 1.12), and/or nuisance and abatement proceedings pursuant to BMC Section 1.12.040, 
and/or any other legal rights and remedies afforded to the City.  Please be advised that violation of 
BMC Section 12.10.020 is punishable by a fine of $100 for the first violation, $200 for the second 
violation within a 12-month period, and a fine of $500 for any additional violations within a 12-month 
period.  (BMC Section 1.12.010.)  And each day the fences are in their current location is a separate 
violation.  (BMC Section 1.12.020.) 
 
Thank you for seriously considering this matter.  If you have any questions regarding this letter, please 
do not hesitate to contact the Public Works Department at 650-558-7230.  Please refer to this letter 
when calling.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Syed Murtuza 
Public Works Director 
 
c:   Michael Guina, City Attorney 

Rachel Norwitt, Code Enforcement Officer 
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  The City of Burlingame 
 

PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING 
DIVISION 
501 PRIMROSE ROAD, 2ND FLOOR 
BURLINGAME, CA 94010 
TEL: (650) 558-7230 
FAX: (650) 685-9310 
www.burlingame.org 

 
PUBLIC WORKS CORPORATION 

YARD 
1361 N. CAROLAN AVENUE 

BURLINGAME, CA 94010 
Tel: (650) 558-7670 

FAX: (650) 696-1598 

 
 
VIA REGULAR AND CERTIFIED MAIL, RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 
June 20, 2025 
 
Dhruv Batura and Priya Takiar 
1151 Rosedale Avenue 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
 
Re: INCOMPLETE Application for Special Encroachment Permit 
 1151 Rosedale Avenue, Burlingame, California 
 
Dear Property Owners: 
 
The City is in receipt of your Special Encroachment Permit Application (“Application”) for 
your property located at 1151 Rosedale Avenue, Burlingame, California (“Property”).  City 
staff has reviewed your Application and determined it to be incomplete because the two 
options presented for the fence realignment on the Westmoor Avenue side of the Property 
do not depict the proposed realignments in relation to the property line.   The drawing of the 
two concrete columns on the Rosedale Avenue side of the Property also does not show the 
property line.  
 
In order for City staff to evaluate and make a determination on your Application, please 
resubmit your Application with drawings that show your proposed fence realignment and the 
property line on the Westmore Avenue side, and a drawing that shows the two columns in 
relation to the property line on the Rosedale Avenue side.  You may use the information in 
the City’s street cards previously provided to you to ascertain the locations of the property 

http://www.burlingame.org/


line and the City’s right-of-way, or alternatively, you may obtain a survey of your property vis-
à-vis the City’s right-of-way. 
 
If you elect to use the information from the City’s street cards, your resubmission is due 
within fourteen (14) calendar days of this letter.   
 
If you elect to obtain a survey, please contact Francis Dollard in the Public Works 
Department at (650) 558-7288 or fdollard@burlingame.org within the next fourteen (14) 
calendar days to confirm (i) that you have retained a surveyor and (ii) the name of the 
surveyor.  Your resubmission will then be due thirty (30) calendar days after the date you 
contact Mr. Dollard.  PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ANY SURVEY WILL BE YOUR OWN COST 
AND EXPENSE. 
 
Failure to timely resubmit a complete Application will result in a denial.  The City reserves its 
right to seek its legal remedies to abate any unpermitted encroachment. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Martin Quan 
City of Burlingame, Senior Civil Engineer 
 
cc: Dan Siegel (via email – dks@jsmf.com)  

mailto:fdollard@burlingame.org
mailto:dks@jsmf.com
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Ed Low

From: Priya Takiar <priyatakiar@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, August 4, 2025 9:42 AM

To: Ed Low; PW/ENG-Syed Murtuza; Francis Dollard

Cc: Dan K. Siegel; Dhruv Batura

Subject: 1151 Rosedale - Notice of Appeal

Hello All, 

We have received your letter on July 29th, 2025, denying our application for a special encroachment 
permit for 1151 Rosedale, Burlingame. This is our written notice that we are appealing the denial of our 
request for both the Rosedale and Westmore sides and reserve all of our rights.   

We were not provided with any information regarding requirements of the appeal not did we locate it in 
the Burlingame Municipal Code. If there are specific requirements, please let us know and where they 
are located in the City Code.  

Please confirm receipt and contact us to discuss the setting of a hearing at City Council and to tell us 
where we can find the information on the rules and procedures for that hearing.  

Thank you very much, 
Priya 

--  
Priya Takiar 
priyatakiar@gmail.com
(510) 677-7462 

You don't often get email from priyatakiar@gmail.com. Learn why this is important
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